s midf 5 RESEARCH

4QFY24 Results Review (Within) | Friday, 31 May 2024

QL Resources Berhad

Upgrade to BUY

(7084 | QLG MK) Main | Consumer Products & Services | Agriculture & Products (Previously NEUTRAL)
CVS Hits Billion-Revenue; Momentum Still Building Revised Target Price: RM7.25
(Previously RM6.50)

KEY INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS

o Within Expectations

e Positive 12MFY24 performances across all segments with the CVS
segment achieving billion-ringgit revenue

¢ Repayment of borrowings to reduce finance costs
o Raised FY25-26F earnings forecast and introduced FY27F

o Upgrade to BUY (previously NEUTRAL) with a higher TP of RM7.25
(previously RM6.50)

Within Expectations. QL Resources reported FY24 core PATANCI of
RM437.9m, in line with our projections (102.3%) and consensus’
estimates (101.5%).

Lower dividend. The group proposed a final single-tier dividend of
3.5sen/share, subject to shareholder approval at the upcoming AGM. This
brings the total dividend for FY24 to 6.5sen/share, down from 7sen/share
in FY23.

Stronger revenue from ILF and CVS segments in 4QFY24. On a
yearly basis, revenue rose +13.7%yoy to RM1.67b, driven by (1) robust
fishmeal and surimi sales, (2) higher clean-energy project progress from
BM Greentech, (3) increased raw material trading volume, greater egg
production from Vietnam and Malaysia, and (4) stronger average sales
per CVS store combined with additional 38 new FM stores and 32 FM Mini
stores during the quarter. Core PATANCI surged +34.8%yoy to RM98.8m
in 4QFY24, attributed to higher revenue together with better margins for
fishmeal, surimi products, and clean energy projects.

Seasonally low quarter for MPM and CVS segments. On a quarterly
basis, core PATANCI dropped -20.1%qoq to RM98.8m, in tandem with
reduced revenue of RM1.68b (-2.1%qoq). This was largely due to (1)
halted fishing activities due to the monsoon, (2) margin compression in
fishmeal, surimi, and aquaculture activities, (3) lower CVS store sales
during CNY celebrations and Ramadhan, and (4) margin erosion in feed
raw material trading and weaker Vietnam farming operations.

Positive FY24 performances across all segments with the CVS
segment achieving billion-ringgit revenue. Cumulatively, revenue
grew +6.6%yoy to RM6.7b in FY24. This was mainly driven by higher
average store sales and more stores under the CVS segment
(+25.7%yoy), as well as greater clean energy projects under the POCE
segment (+12.5%yoy). Meanwhile, the MPM and ILF segments recorded
stable revenue growth of 2.6%yoy/2.3%yoy, respectively. Core PATANCI
surged +26.3%yoy to a record high profit of RM437.9m, thanks to higher
revenue along with the (1) strong turnaround in POCE margins, (2) better
margins for fishing, fishmeal, and surimi-based products, and (3)
contributions from a newly acquired layer farm in Malaysia, government
subsidies for eggs in Malaysia, and recovery of Indonesia ILF operations.

RETURN STATISTICS

Price @ 30" May 2024 (RM) 6.40
Expected share price return (%) +13.3
Expected dividend yield (%) +1.3
Expected total return (%) +14.6
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Price performance (%) Absolute Relative
1 month -0.5 -2.5
3 months 8.3 6.1
12 months 14.9 -0.2
INVESTMENT STATISTICS
FYE Mar 2025F 2026F 2027F
Revenue 7,266.0 7,880.2 8,601.4
EBITDA 1,0554 1,171.5 1,303.8
Profit before tax (PBT) 717.0 820.9 938.7
Core PATANCI 541.7 620.3 709.2
Core EPS (sen) 22.3 25.5 29.1
DPS (sen) 8.0 9.2 10.5
Dividend Yield (%) 13 14 1.6
KEY STATISTICS
FBM KLCI 1,604.26
Issue shares (m) 2433.66
Estimated free float (%) 22.59
Market Capitalization (RM’'m) 15,551.07

52-wk price range RM5.23-RM6.64
3-mth average daily volume (m) 341

3-mth average daily value (RM’m) 21.35

Top Shareholders (%)
CBG L PTELTD 40.25
PELITA GLOBAL SDN BHD 11.93
Farsathy Holdings Sdn Bhd 11.57
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Repayment of borrowings to reduce finance costs. Total borrowings dropped 13.7%yoy to RM1.06b in FY24, mainly
due to the repayment of long-term borrowings. The net gearing ratio improved from 0.3x in FY23 to 0.2x in FY24.

Raised FY25-26F earnings forecast and introduced FY27F forecast. We revised our FY25-26F earnings forecast
higher by +13.2%/ +16.1% respectively and introduced the FY27F projection. This reflects expectations of: (1) higher CVS
store counts and average sales, (2) higher clean energy projects with high margins, (3) higher MPM revenue from a new
plant at PT Hasil Laut, and (4) lower finance costs due to borrowings repayment and a favourable interest rate outlook.

Upgrade to BUY (previously NEUTRAL) with a higher TP of RM7.25 (previously RM6.50). Our TP is based on a
10-year multi-stage DCF model with an unchanged growth rate of 3.5% and a revised WACC of 7% (from 6.7%). We like
QL Resources’ diversified revenue base, which operates across 4 divisions and geographical regions and thus offers protection
against potential downside risks. Moving forward, we are optimistic about the CVS segment's revenue growth momentum,
driven by new outlet openings and better consumer sentiment (supported by an improving job market and progressive wage
hikes). We also expect more clean energy projects from BM Greentech under the POCE segment, aligned with government
renewable energy initiatives and global energy transitions. The MPM and ILF segments are expected to remain strong
underpinned by sustained demand for poultry products and soaring demand for seafood products. Hence, we upgrade QL
Resources to BUY from NEUTRAL.

Potential downside risks are (1) a sharp increase in operating costs, which could erode margins in the MPM, ILF, and
CVS divisions, (2) lower-than-expected clean energy projects, and (3) weaker-than-expected consumer sentiment. 7|

QL Resources: 4QFY24 Results Summary

Quarterly results Cumulative results

FYE MAR (RM’m)

4QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 12MFY24 | 12MFY23 YoY (%)
Revenue 1,676.0 1,712.2 1,474.6 13.7 (2.1) 6,677.8 6,263.8 6.6
Operating Expenses (1,457.1) | (1,452.9) (1,284.0) 13.5 0.3 (5,727.8) | (5,482.2) 45
EBITDA 218.9 259.3 190.6 14.8 (15.6) 950.0 781.5 21.6
Depreciation &
S —— (66.6) (66.7) (62.8) 6.1 (0.1) (260.4) (245.2) 6.2
EBIT 152.3 192.7 127.9 19.1 (21.0) 689.6 536.4 28.6
Net finance income/(cost) (16.4) (15.4) (15.7) 4.3 6.4 (63.8) (56.7) 125
j\r/c’f't before Associates & 135.8 177.2 An7.11 21.1 (23.3) 625.8 479.6 305
Share of results of an 0.0 0.4 0.4 (88.3) (88.2) 08 12 (32.2)
associate
Profit before tax (PBT) 135.9 177.6 112.5 20.8 (23.5) 626.6 480.8 30.3
Tax expense (29.8) (43.1) (34.6) (13.9) (30.8) (153.2) (118.9) 28.8
Profit After tax (PAT) 106.1 134.5 77.9 36.2 (21.1) 473.5 361.9 30.8
PATANCI 98.8 123.6 73.3 34.8 (20.1) 437.9 346.8 26.3
Core PATANCI 98.8 123.6 73.3 34.8 (20.1) 437.9 346.8 26.3
Core EPS (sen) 4.1 5.1 3.0 34.8 (20.1) 18.0 14.3 26.3
DPS (sen) 35 3.0 35 0.0 16.7 6.5 7.0 (7.1)
Growth & Margin (%) +/(-) ppts +/(-) ppts +/(-) ppts
EBIT Margin 9.1 11.3 8.7 0.4 (2.2) 10.3 8.6 1.8
PBT Margin 8.1 10.4 7.6 0.5 (2.3) 9.4 7.7 1.7
Core PATANCI Margin 5.9 7.2 5.0 0.9 (1.3) 6.6 5.5 1.0
Ratios & Valuation +/(-) ppts +/(-) ppts +/(-) ppts
Net debt/total equity (%) 0.3 0.3 0.3 (0.1) (0.0) 0.3 0.3 (0.1)
Effective tax rate (%) 21.9 243 30.8 (8.8) (2.3) 24.4 24.7 (0.3)

Source: Company, MIDFR
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QL Resources: Breakdown by operating segment

FYE MAR (RM’'m)

Revenue (External):
MPM

ILF

CVS

POCS

Total

Operating Profit:
MPM

ILF

CVS

POCS

Total

Operating profit margin:
MPM

ILF

CVs

POCS

Total

Source: Company, MIDFR

**Marine Product Manufacturing (MPM)
**Palm Oil and Clean Energy (POCE)
**Integrated Livestock Farming (ILF)

**Convenience store chain (CVS).

4QFY24

318.3
918.4
272.8
166.5
1,676.0

51.7
40.0
13.9
30.3
135.8

16.2
4.4
51

18.2
8.1

3QFY24

361.7
911.3
284.7
154.6
1,712.2

88.7
63.6
16.5
8.8
177.6

24.5
7.0
5.8
5.7

10.4

Quarterly results
4QFY23

307.1
778.8
221.4
167.3
1,474.6

41.2
49.5
7.4
14.4
1125

13.4
6.4
SH3
8.6
7.6

YoY (%)

3.6
17.9
23.2
(0.5)
13.7

25.4
(19.3)
87.3
110.8
20.7

2.8
(2.0)
1.7
9.6
0.5

QoQ (%)

(12.0)
0.8
(4.2)
7.7
(2.1)

(41.8)
(37.1)
(16.2)
245.8
(23.5)

(8.3)
(2.6)
.7)
12.5
(2.3)
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Cumulative results

12MFY24 | 12MFY23 YoY (%)
1,390.6 1,355.0 2.6
3,523.7 3,443.0 2.3
1,087.2 864.8 25.7
676.3 601.0 12.5
6,677.8 6,263.8 6.6
275.8 242.2 13.9
227.4 183.1 24.2
59.0 43.7 34.8
64.3 11.7 448.2
626.5 480.8 30.3
19.8 17.9 2.0
6.5 EE3 11
54 &.dl 0.4
9.5 2.0 7.6
9.4 7.7 1.7
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Income Statement (RM’m)
Revenue

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Other Income
Adminsitrative expenses
Distribution Costs

Other operating expenses
EBITDA

EBIT

Profit before tax (PBT)
Profit After tax (PAT)
Core PATANCI

Core EPS (sen)

DPS (sen)

Balance Sheet (RM’m)
Property,plant and equipment
Intangible assets

Total Non-current assets
Biological Assets

Inventories

ST - Trade and other receivables

Cash and cash equivalents
Total current assets

Total Assets

Total Equity

LT Loans and borrowings
Total Non-current liabilities
ST Trade and other payables
ST Loans and borrowings
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Cash Flow (RM’m)
Pretax profit

Cash flow from operations
Cash flow from investing
Cash flow from financing
Net cash flow

(+/-) Adjustments

Net cash/(debt) b/f

Net cash/(debt) c/f

Key Metrics

Effective tax rate (%)
Dividend Yield (%)

PER (x)

Biological Assets (Days)
Inventories (Days)

Profitability Margins
Gross Profit Margin (%)
EBITDA Margin (%)

EBIT Margin (%)

Core PATANCI Margin (%)
Source: Bloomberg, MIDFR

2023A
6,242.6
(4,988.4)
1,254.2
38.5
(367.0)
(322.2)
(67.2)
782.8
536.3
480.8
361.9
377.0
15.5

7.0

2023A
2,209.9
125.0
2,926.9
251.9
955.2
616.4
346.5
2,358.2
5,285.1
2,887.5
237.9
610.9
649.1
1,017.2
1,786.7
2,397.6

2023A
480.8
618.6
(231.4)
(515.8)
(128.6)
0.0
471.8
343.2

2023A
24.7
11
45.7
17.8
60.0

2023A
20.1
12.5
8.6

6.0

2024E
6,677.8
(5,069.3)
1,608.5
45.2
(318.3)
(337.7)
(47.6)
950.0
689.6
626.6
4735
437.9
18.0

6.5

2024E
2,381.8
126.6
3,117.3
246.7
884.7
732.0
397.8
2,362.1
5,479.4
3,197.8
71.4
477.8
671.2
992.9
1,803.8
2,281.6

2024E
626.6
863.4
(348.7)
(465.6)
49.2
0.0
343.2
392.3

2024E
24.4
1.0
35.6
18.0
66.6

2024E
24.1
14.2
10.3
6.6

2025F
7,266.0
(5,488.2)
1,777.7
49.2
(339.4)
(380.4)
(51.7)
1,055.4
779.4
717.0
541.7
541.7
22.3

8.0

2025F
2,395.0
137.8
3,158.2
272.6
915.4
805.9
432.8
2,536.6
5,694.8
3,430.2
69.3
515.6
640.4
963.1
1,749.1
2,264.6

2025F
717.0
771.1
(410.8)
(319.8)
40.5
0.0
392.3
432.8

2025F
24.4
13
28.8
18.1
60.9

2025F
24.5
14.5
10.7
7.5
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2026F
7,880.2
(5,922.4)
1,957.8
53.3
(360.8)
(422.8)
(56.0)
1,171.5
879.0
820.9
620.3
620.3
25.5

9.2

2026F
2,416.1
149.4
3,210.3
294.2
987.8
874.0
471.7
2,746.9
5,957.2
3,623.4
67.2
556.7
691.0
934.2
1,777.0
2,333.8

2026F
820.9
822.0
(439.6)
(343.5)
38.9
0.0
432.8
471.7

2026F
24.4
1.4
25.1
18.1
60.9

2026F
24.8
14.9
11.2
7.9

2027F
8,601.4
(6,445.1)
2,156.3
58.2
(385.9)
(463.8)
(61.0)
1,303.8
993.7
938.7
709.2
709.2
29.1
10.5

2027F
2,448.4
163.1
3,281.5
320.2
1,075.0
954.0
517.5
2,996.7
6,278.2
3,854.2
65.2
606.7
752.0
906.1
1,817.3
2,424.0

2027F
938.7
894.5
(472.5)
(376.3)
45.8
0.0
471.7
517.5

2027F
24.4
1.6
22.0
18.1
60.9

2027F
25.1
15.2
11.6
8.2
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MIDF RESEARCH is part of MIDF Amanah Investment Bank Berhad (197501002077 (23878 — X)).
(Bank Pelaburan)
(A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)

DISCLOSURES AND DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared by MIDF AMANAH INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (197501002077 (23878 — X)) for distribution to and use by its
clients to the extent permitted by applicable law or regulation.

Readers should be fully aware that this report is for information purposes only. The opinions contained in this report are based on information
obtained or derived from sources that MIDF Investment believes are reliable at the time of publication. All information, opinions and estimates
contained in this report are subject to change at any time without notice. Any update to this report will be solely at the discretion of MIDF
Investment.

MIDF Investment makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information
contained therein and it should not be relied upon as such. MIDF Investment and its affiliates and related BNM and each of their respective
directors, officers, employees, connected parties, associates and agents (collectively, “Representatives”) shall not be liable for any direct,
indirect, or consequential loess, loss of profits and/or damages arising from the use or reliance by anyone upon this report and/or further
communications given in relation to this report.

This report is not, and should not at any time be construed as, an offer, invitation, or solicitation to buy or sell any securities, investments, or
financial instruments. The price or value of such securities, investments or financial instruments may rise or fall. Further, the analyses
contained herein are based on numerous assumptions. This report does not take into account the specific investment objectives, the financial
situation, risk profile and the particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. You should therefore independently evaluate
the information contained in this report and seek financial, legal, and other advice regarding the appropriateness of any transaction in
securities, investments or financial instruments mentioned or the strategies discussed or recommended in this report.

The Representatives may have interest in any of the securities, investments or financial instruments and may provide services or products to
any company and affiliates of such BNM mentioned herein and may benefit from the information herein.

This document may not be reproduced, copied, distributed, or republished in whole or in part in any form or for any purpose without MIDF
Investment’s prior written consent. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity where such
distribution or use would be contrary to any applicable law or regulation in any jurisdiction concerning the person or entity.

MIDF AMANAH INVESTMENT BANK: GUIDE TO RECOMMENDATIONS

STOCK RECOMMENDATIONS

BUY Total return is expected to be >10% over the next 12 months.
TRADING BUY Stock price is expected to rise by >10% within 3-months after a Trading Buy rating has been assigned due to positive newsflow.
NEUTRAL Total return is expected to be between -10% and +10% over the next 12 months.
SELL Total return is expected to be <-10% over the next 12 months.
TRADING SELL Stock price is expected to fa//by >10% within 3-months after a Trading Sell rating has been assigned due to negative newsflow.

SECTOR RECOMMENDATIONS

POSITIVE The sector is expected to outperform the overall market over the next 12 months.
NEUTRAL The sector is to perform in line with the overall market over the next 12 months.
NEGATIVE The sector is expected to underperform the overall market over the next 12 months.

ESG RECOMMENDATIONS* - source Bursa Malaysia and FTSE Russell

ootk Top 25% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell

Yoo fe Top 26-50% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell
ok Top 51%- 75% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell
o Bottom 25% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell

* ESG Ratings of PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell in accordance with FTSE Russell ESG Ratings Methodology



